share being 43%) is engaged in the design, procurement and construction of industrial complexes, plants and
infrastructures for the oil&gas industries and in supplying drilling and other oilfield services; and (v) Corporate and
other activities represents the key support functions, comprising holdings and treasury, headquarters, central functions
like IT, HR, real estate, self-insurance activities, as well as the Group environmental clean-up and remediation
activities performed by the subsidiary Syndial.
The comparative reporting periods of this interim report have been restated consistently with the new segmental
reporting adopted by the Group effective January 1, 2015.
In the table below adjusted operating profit of segmental reporting are furnished with reference to the full year and the
first half of 2014, which were restated in accordance with the new e segmental reporting adopted by Eni.
For more details on Eni�s new segmental reporting see note 34 to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial
Statements.

AS REPORTED AS RESTATED
Adjusted operating

profit
Adjusted operating

profit

Edgar Filing: ENI SPA - Form 6-K

Contents 44

(euro million)
Full year
2014

First
half 2014

Full year
2014

First
half 2014

Exploration & Production 11,551 6,431 11,551 6,431
Gas & Power 310 311 168 256
Refining & Marketing (208) (442) - -
Versalis (346) (182) - -
Refining & Marketing and Chemicals - - (412) (569)
Engineering & Construction 479 293 479 293
Corporate and financial companies (265) (139) - -
Other activities (178) (88) - -
Corporate and other activities - - (443) (227)
Impact of unrealized intragroup profit elimination 231 35 231 35
Group 11,574 6,219 11,574 6,219

- 25 -

Edgar Filing: ENI SPA - Form 6-K

Contents 45

Contents

Eni Interim Consolidated Report / Financial review and other information

Profit and loss account
First half

2014 (euro million) 2014 2015 Change % Ch.

109,847 Net sales from operations 56,556 45,979 (10,577) (18.7)
1,101 Other income and revenues 192 681 489 ..

(91,677) Operating expenses (46,062) (38,566) 7,496 16.3
145 Other operating income (expense) 403 (298) (701) ..

(11,499) Depreciation, depletion, amortization and impairments (5,188) (5,851) (663) (12.8)
7,917 Operating profit 5,901 1,945 (3,956) (67.0)
(1,065) Finance income (expense) (493) (582) (89) (18.1)
490 Net income from investments 621 454 (167) (26.9)

7,342 Profit before income taxes 6,029 1,817 (4,212) (69.9)
(6,492) Income taxes (4,111) (1,760) 2,351 57.2
88.4 Tax rate (%) 68.2 96.9 28.7
850 Net profit 1,918 57 (1,861) (97.0)

attributable to:
(441) - non-controlling interest (43) (534) (491) ..
1,291 - Eni's shareholders 1,961 591 (1,370) (69.9)

Net profit
In the first half of 2015, net profit attributable to Eni�s shareholders amounted to euro 591 million, down by euro
1,370 million, or 69.9% from the first half of 2014. The operating profit of euro 1,945 million decreased by 67% due
to sharply lower oil prices (average price of Brent dated crude oil down by approximately 47%) reducing net sales
from operations of the Exploration & Production segment and significantly lower results at Saipem which were
adversely impacted by write-downs of pending revenues, trade receivables and fixed assets (vessels and logistic hubs)
reflecting the deteriorating competitive environment in the oil services sector.
These effects were partly offset by higher production levels and appreciation of U.S. dollar vs. euro, as well as an
improvement in the performance of the Refining & Marketing and Chemicals due to the combination of efficiency and
optimization gains and ongoing margin recovery supporting a return to profitability in the segment. The decreasing net
profit was also affected by lower income from investments (down by euro 167 million) and higher financial expenses
(down by euro 89 million).
The Group tax rate increased by approximately 29 percentage points mainly because the asset write-downs at Saipem
were non-deductible tax items.

Adjusted operating profit

First half

2014 (euro million) 2014 2015 Change % Ch.

7,917 Operating profit 5,901 1,945 (3,956) (67.0)
1,460 Exclusion of inventory holding (gains) losses 15 59
2,197 Exclusion of special items 303 325
11,574 Adjusted operating profit 6,219 2,329 (3,890) (62.6)
11,095 Adjusted operating profit excluding Saipem 5,926 2,909 (3,017) (50.9)

Edgar Filing: ENI SPA - Form 6-K

Contents 46

Adjusted operating profit excluding Saipem (which reported a loss of euro 580 million) of euro 2,909 million, down
by 50.9% from the first half of 2014. This was due to a lower performance of the Exploration & Production segment
(down by euro 3,943 million, or 61%) driven by sharply lower oil prices, partly offset by production growth, cost
efficiencies and the depreciation of the euro against the dollar (down by 19%). The lower E&P result was partially
offset by the significant improvement in performance in Refining & Marketing and Chemicals (up by euro 795